
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1936

No. 532

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

—vs.—

MORGAN BELMONT, et al., *Respondents.*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF PRESIDENT AND
DIRECTORS OF THE MANHATTAN COMPANY**

ROBERT J. SYKES,
*Attorney for President and Directors of
the Manhattan Company, Amicus Curiae.*

ROBERT J. SYKES
WILLIAM C. MORRIS
Of Counsel

INDEX

	PAGE
Statement	1
Questions Presented	3
Facts	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument:	
POINT I—Soviet legislation could not effectively transfer title to a bank deposit in the State of New York	5
POINT II—Our courts will not enforce the Penal Laws of a foreign state.....	24
POINT III—The public policy in this country renders it impossible to accept as valid a transfer under confiscatory decrees	25
POINT IV—The language of the Litvinoff letter does not include the funds in question.....	27
Conclusion	28

Table of Cases

Apollon, The, 9 Wheat. 362.....	17
Baglin v. Cusenier, 221 U. S. 580.....	16, 17, 25
Baker v. Baker, Eccles and Co., 242 U. S. 394.....	15
Banco De Vizcaya v. Don Alfonso, 151 T. L. R. 499....	24
Barnett v. Kinney, 147 U. S. 476.....	22
Barth v. Backus, 140 N. Y. 230.....	22
Black v. Zacharie, 3 How. 483.....	22
Bluebird Undergarment v. Gomez, 139 Misc. 742.....	9

	PAGE
Chicago, Rock Island, etc. Ry. <i>v.</i> Sturm, 174 U. S. 710	14
Clark <i>v.</i> Williard, 294 U. S. 211.....	23
Cole <i>v.</i> Cunningham, 133 U. S. 107.....	21
Council of Russian Orthodox Community in Copenhagen <i>v.</i> Legation of R. F. S. F. R. (1925-26), Ann. Dig. of Int. L. Cases 24.....	26
Dearing <i>v.</i> McKinnon Dash & Hardware Co., 165 N. Y. 78	23
Employer's Liability <i>v.</i> Sedgwick, 1927 A. C. 95.....	26
Etat Russe <i>v.</i> Ropit, 55 Clunet 674.....	26
Ginsberg <i>v.</i> Deutsche Bank, 1928 Juristische Wochenschrift, 1232, 1233, Berlin.....	26
Hamilton <i>v.</i> Accessory Transit Co., 26 Barb. 46.....	17
Harris <i>v.</i> Balk, 198 U. S. 215.....	14
Helvering <i>v.</i> Stockholms Enskilda Bank, 293 U. S. 84..	13
Hervey et al. <i>v.</i> R. I. Locomotive Works, 93 U. S. 664	23
Hibernia National Bank <i>v.</i> Lacombe, 84 N. Y. 367.....	9, 23
Huntington <i>v.</i> Attrill, 146 U. S. 657.....	17, 25
James and Co. <i>v.</i> Second Russian Ins. Co., 239 N. Y. 248	16, 21, 26
Jones <i>v.</i> Meehan, 175 U. S. 1.....	26
Jupiter, The, 43 T. L. R. 210, 741.....	26
Keller <i>v.</i> Paine, 107 N. Y. 83.....	23
Lehigh Valley R. Co. <i>v.</i> State of Russia, 21 Fed. (2nd) 396	16
Louks <i>v.</i> Standard Oil Co., 224 N. Y. 99.....	25
Matter of Houdayer, 150 N. Y. 37.....	9
Matter of Waite, 99 N. Y. 433.....	22
Ogden <i>v.</i> Saunders, 12 Wheat. 213.....	20
Oklahoma <i>v.</i> Gulf, Colorado and Santa Fe Ry. Co., 220 U. S. 290.....	25
Oscanyan <i>v.</i> Arms Co., 103 U. S. 261.....	17
Osgood <i>v.</i> Maguire, 61 N. Y. 524.....	22

	PAGE
Pennington <i>v.</i> Fourth Nat. Bank, 243 U. S. 269.....	9, 14
People <i>v.</i> National Trust Co., 82 N. Y. 283.....	15
People <i>v.</i> O'Brien, 111 N. Y. 1.....	15
Petrogradsky M. K. Bank <i>v.</i> Nat. City Bank, 253 N. Y. 53	26
Republica de Guatemala <i>v.</i> Nunez, 1 K. B. 669.....	13, 16
Richardson <i>v.</i> National Bank of India, 43 T. L. R. 631	9
Russian Bank for Foreign Trade, In re, 49 T. L. R. 253	11, 12
Russian Reinsurance Co. <i>v.</i> Stoddard, 240 N. Y. 149....	25
Russian Volunteer Fleet <i>v.</i> United States, 282 U. S. 481	19
Safe Deposit and Trust Co. <i>v.</i> Virginia, 280 U. S. 83..	13
Saint Louis Mining Co. <i>v.</i> Montana Mining Co., 171 U. S. 650.....	26
Second Russian Co. <i>v.</i> Miller, 297 Fed. 404; 268 U. S. 552	16
Security Bank <i>v.</i> California, 263 U. S. 282.....	8, 14
Security Trust Co. <i>v.</i> Dodd Mead & Co., 173 U. S. 624..	22
Sedgwick Collins and Co., Ltd. <i>v.</i> Rossia Insurance Co., 41 T. L. R. 663.....	12
Servnoe Sec. Corp. <i>v.</i> London and Lancashire Ins. Co., 255 N. Y. 120.....	20
Shayne <i>v.</i> Evening Post, 168 N. Y. 70.....	15
Sokoloff <i>v.</i> Nat. City Bank, 239 N. Y. 158.....	20
United States <i>v.</i> Buford, 3 Peters 12.....	19
United States <i>v.</i> Percheman, 7 Peters 51.....	18
United States <i>v.</i> President and Directors of Manhat- tan Co., 296 U. S. 463.....	2
Vladikavkazsky Ry. Co. <i>v.</i> N. Y. Trust Co., 263 N. Y. 369	17, 20, 26
Warner <i>v.</i> Jaffray, 96 N. Y. 248.....	22
Willitts <i>v.</i> Waite, 25 N. Y. 586.....	22
Wisconsin <i>v.</i> Pelican Insurance Co., 127 U. S. 265....	25
Zimmerman <i>v.</i> Sutherland, 274 U. S. 253.....	20

Miscellaneous

	PAGE
The Canadian Bar Review, Ottawa, May, 1935, page 265	6
40 Harvard Law Review, 1926-1927, page 991.....	10
New York Civil Practice Act, Sec. 977B.....	23
Conflict of Laws, Restatement	13
